



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GORDON LEVEY,)
) FROM AN OPINION OF THE
) COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
 Plaintiff below-)
) STATE OF DELAWARE
 Appellant,)
) C.A. No. 5714-VCL
)
)
 v.)
) No. 551, 2012
)
)
 BROWNSTONE ASSET MANAGEMENT, LP,)
)
 BROWNSTONE INVESTMENT PARTNERS,)
)
 LLC, PINEBANK INVESTMENT)
)
 PARTNERS, LLC, PINEBANK ASSET) **REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION**
)
 MANAGEMENT, LP, DOUGLAS LOWEY,)
)
 OREN COHEN, and)
)
 BARRETT NAYLOR,)
)
)
 Defendants below-)
)
 Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (No. 2237)
David E. Ross (No. 5228)
Eric D. Selden (No. 4911)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-
Appellees Brownstone Asset
Management, LP; Brownstone
Investment Partners, LLC; Pinebank
Investment Partners, LLC; Pinebank
Asset Management, LP; Douglas Lowey;
Oren Cohen and Barrett Naylor*

Dated: February 4, 2013

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION FILED: February 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

I. 2004: Formation of BIP and BAM.....5

II. 2006: Plaintiff Leaves and Defendants Make Clear That They Believe He Has No Interest in BIP and BAM.....6

III. 2007: Defendants Again Make Clear to Plaintiff That They Believe He Has No Interest in BIP or BAM.....8

IV. 2008: Plaintiff Understood that Defendants Believed He Had No Interest in BIP or BAM.....8

ARGUMENT.....11

I. BECAUSE THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY FOUND PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM UNTIMELY, IT DID NOT REACH THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON THE MERITS, AND THIS ISSUE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....11

A. Question Presented.....11

B. Scope of Review.....11

C. Merits of Argument.....11

II. BECAUSE THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY FOUND PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM UNTIMELY, IT DID NOT REACH WHETHER HIS WITHDRAWAL VIOLATED THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT OR THE DELAWARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ACT, AND THIS ISSUE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....12

A. Question Presented.....12

B. Scope of Review.....12

C. Merits of Argument.....12

III. BECAUSE THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY FOUND PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM UNTIMELY, IT DID NOT REACH THE PURPORTED FACTUAL INCONSISTENCIES, AND THIS ISSUE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
IV. PLAINTIFF’S UNTIMELY SUIT IS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review.....	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	14
1. The Court of Chancery Properly Concluded That Plaintiff’s Claim Is Time-Barred.....	14
2. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	16
a. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Subject to the Statute of Limitations.....	16
b. Plaintiff Filed His Claim After the Statute of Limitations Expired.....	17
c. Plaintiff’s Sole Defense, Equitable Tolling, Does Not Save His Claim.....	21
i. Plaintiff Waived This Argument.....	21
ii. Plaintiff Did Not Establish the Required Reasonable Reliance.....	21
iii. Even If Equitable Tolling Applied, Plaintiff Was Put On Inquiry Notice of His Purported Injury	22
3. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Barred By Laches.....	23

a.	The Elements of Laches Are Satisfied.....	24
b.	Plaintiff's Sole Defense, His Attorney's Purported Error, Does Not Constitute "Unusual Conditions Or Extraordinary Circumstances".....	26
V.	BECAUSE THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY FOUND PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM UNTIMELY, IT DID NOT REACH WHETHER ANY ORAL AGREEMENT VIOLATED THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS, AND THIS ISSUE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review.....	29
C.	Merits of Argument.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams v. Jankouskas</i> , 452 A.2d 148 (Del. 1982)	24
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	13
<i>Fike v. Ruger</i> , 754 A.2d 254 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 752 A.2d 112 (Del. 2000)	3, 16-17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Gamles Corp. v. Gibson</i> , 939 A.2d 1269 (Del. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giordano v. Marta</i> , 723 A.2d 833 (Del. 1998)	27
<i>Henglein v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>In re Dean Witter P'ship Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 725 A.2d 441 (Del. 1999)	18
<i>Kahn v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 269 (Del. Ch. 1993)	4, 20, 23
<i>Kennerly v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 561 (Del. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , 2004 WL 766529 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2004)	3, 20, 23, 24
<i>L.R. Oliver & Co. v. B & J Mfg. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 965460 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1999)	19
<i>Lynch v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 894 A.2d 407 (Del. 2006)	11
<i>Mahan v. Tash</i> , 703 F. Supp. 130 (D.D.C. 1989)	19

<i>Moody v. State,</i> 988 A.2d 451 (Del. 2010)	21
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Jerry Durham Drywall,</i> 974 F.2d 1000 (8th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Olson v. Halvorsen,</i> 986 A.2d 1150 (Del. 2009)	29
<i>Quill v. Malizia,</i> 2005 WL 578975 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2005)	26
<i>Quiroga, S.L. v. Fall River Music, Inc.,</i> 1998 WL 851574 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 1998)	19
<i>Quiroga, S.L. v. Fall River Music, Inc.,</i> 1999 WL 102754 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 1999)	20
<i>Rapposelli v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 988 A.2d 425 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Reid v. Spazio,</i> 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009)	14, 15, 26, 27, 28
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co. v. Merck & Co.,</i> 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000)	14
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.,</i> 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011)	12
<i>U.S. Cellular Inv. Co. of Allentown v. Bell Atl. Mobile Sys., Inc.,</i> 677 A.2d 497 (Del. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Irwin,</i> 619 A.2d 1163 (Del. 1993)	4, 26-27
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group, L.L.C.,</i> 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009)	17, 24
<i>Worrel v. Farmers Bank of State of Del.,</i> 430 A.2d 469 (Del. 1981)	17-18
<i>Zuill v. Shanahan,</i> 80 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 1996)	19, 20

STATUTES

6 *Del. C.* § 18-101.....4, 29
6 *Del. C.* § 17-111.....17
6 *Del. C.* § 17-101.....4, 29
6 *Del. C.* § 18-111.....17
